Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company eus Company number
& OFFSHORE SRV
BMT MARINE IO 44 F406T

Inthe HIGH (ORT OF JUSTILE ,CHANCERY
DIVISION ; COMPANIES (QUET

Court case number

[full name of court] 32:%?) OF 201 I

@ Tnsert full pame(gyand 7 Ve (@) LEE ANTONY MANNING AND NICHO(AS GUY EDWARDS

address(es) of

admanistrator(s) D‘ELO\TTE LLP; 66 SHO'E Lm\if ' L_ONDON {Cq'ﬁ SBCQ

. attach a copy of *my~f our proposals 1n respect of the administration of the above company
Delete as applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date

® 209 JUWOOZI_

Signed D& >

Jomt / Administrator(s)

Dated_z240G| 1Y

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but 1f you do, it wall help Companzes
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel
DX Number DX Exchange
s
n you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
E ||’|“ l“l “ll‘u ‘l I"Il ll‘mu !Ill ipanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardift
[=]
73]
o
2 “ATHVWVEL*
" Y 2310612011 251

COMPANIES HOUSE




BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited Court Case No. 3233 of 2011

- In Administration (“the Company”)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED}

20 June 2011

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards

Joint Administrators of the Company - in Administration
Deloitte LLP

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

Lee Anteny Manning and Nichclas Guy Edwards were appointed Joint Administrators of BMT Marine &
Offshore Surveys Limited on 26 Apnl 2011 The affairs, business and property of the Company are
managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and
contract without personal habihty.

Disclaimer Notice

. This Statement of Proposals (*Proposal” or *Proposals”) has been prepared by Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards, the
Administrators of BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited, sclely to comply with thesr statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) to |ay before creditors a statement of thewr proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration,
and for no other purpose 1415 not surtable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or In any other context

. This Proposal has not been prepared in contemplation of t being used, and 1S not suitable to be used, toinform any investrent decision in
relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company listed above

. Any estimated cutcomes for creditors included in this Proposal are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual
outcomes for creditors

. Any person that chooses {o rely on this Propesal for any purpose or in any context other than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the
tnsolvency Act 1986 (as amended) does so at thew own nsk  To the fullest extent permutted by law, the Administrators do not assume any
responstbiity and will not accept any hability in respect of this Proposal

. The Administrators act as agents for BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited and contract without personal habilsty The appointments of
the Administrators are persenal to them and, to the fuliest extent permitted by law; Deloitte LLP does not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the Adrnimistration

. All icensed Insolvency Pracutioners of Deloitte LLP are icensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners

AMT Marina & Nffishrwa Survavs | mmitad — In Adminustration




CONTENTS

1. BACKGROUND

2, THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY HAS BEEN MANAGED
AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

4. DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

5. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

7. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

8. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Appendices

1. Statutory Information

2. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account as at 20 June 2011

3. Directors Statement of Affairs

4. Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 26 April 2011 to 13 June 2011

5. Proof of Debt — Form 4.25

6. Form 2.20B (Notice of Meeting)

7. Proxy Form - 8.2

PAGE

10

12

13

16

18

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited — In Administration




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act’

“the Rules”

“the Administrators”
“‘Deloitte”

“the Company” or “MOSL"

“the Bank” or “Barclays”

“the Court”
“SPA”
“BLP”
“Group”
“my?

“ROT”
“MBA"

“Purchaser” of “Braemar”

“QFCH’

“SIP13 (E&W)"
“AR"

“pE”

“UAE"

“Wwg"

“WUK”

“HP”

“

“WIP"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards

Deloitte LLP

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Administration)

Barclays Bank plc

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Sale & Purchase Agreement

Berwin Leighton Paisner

BMT Group Limited, BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited and BMT
Market Collections Limited

Million

Retention of Title

Merger and Acquisition

Braemar Falconer Limited

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & YWales)

Accounts Recelvable

Pnvate Equity

United Arab Emirates

United States of America

United Kingdom

Hire Purchase

Joint Venture

Work In Progress |

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited — In Administration




1. BACKGROUND

1.1. Introduction

This report i1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedute B1 of the Act, which requires
the Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to achieve the purpose of
the Administration

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the adoption of
the proposals, the following information 1s included n the report

« background of the Company, and
s the circumstances gving nise to the appointment of the Administrators

A creditors meeting will be convened to approve the Administrators proposals detaded in this
report

12 Background

The business was established i 1856 within Lloyds of London as a multi-disciplinary marine
consultancy providing services to the world's shipping, offshore energy and insurance
industries 1t quickly expanded internationally with offices and operational capacity in more
than 21 locations around the world

The princtpal activity of the Company was to offer consultancy advice, acting on the behalf of
manne insurers, port authorities, governments, ship owners, cargo owners, charterers,
offshore and onshore contractors, lawyers and other mantime interests The underlying dniver
for MOSL's market 1s shipping activity given that circa 80% of goods globally are transported
by water

The Company provided a wide range of services including the following

. Surveys of vessel and cargo casualties, providing recommendations to stabilise the
situation and minimise loss, giving advice on salvage and ship reparr facilities

. Warranty surveys of the transportation and installation of offshore modules

. Risk assessments of shipyards, conversion projects and navigation

. Warranty surveys of critical equipment for construction projects

. Third party iabiity casualty surveys and investigations

. Environmental & emissicns management

. Expert witnesses

. Audits of vessels, machinery and ship owner office pracedures

. Plan approval, analysis of structural design and failures

. Condition surveys of all types of vessels

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited — In Administration 1




Group Structure
The Company i1s wholly owned by the parent Company BMT Group Limited

BMT Market Collections 1s owned jointly by BMT Group Limited and BMT Marine & Offshore
Surveys Limited

BMT Marnne & Offshore Surveys Limited has a 48% share holding in the UAE Office

3 Oup
e
100%

50% 8 Ore

< =1e

_ 48%
l 50% AE O _

olle 0
=6

BMT Marnne & Offshore Surveys Linuted = In Administration 2




13. Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the audited Group accounts for the 12 months to 30 September 2009 and
unaudited Management accounts for the 12 months to 30 September 2010 and the period
ending 26 Apnl 2011 are shown in the tables below

Please note that this information has not been verified by the Administrators or by Deloitte

Draft Management Draft Management Audited Statutory

Accounis for the 7 Accounts for year ended  accounis [or the year

months ending 26 April 30 September 210 ended 30 September 2008

2011

£000 £°000 £'000
Tumover 6,096 11258 11,887
Administratve Expenses {4,456) (8,007} {7 933)
Cther operating charges {1,852} (2,746} {3,379}
Profit/{loss) (212) 505 875
Other interest receiveable - - 312
Interest payable {41} {221} (610)
Profit/{lcss) on ordinary activities bafore tax
and profit sharing scheme {253) 284 277
Profitshanng scheme {14) (58) (128)
Profitf{loss) on ordinary activities before tax {267) 228 149
Tax - (13 (97)
Profit/{(loss) on ordinary activities (267} 215 52

Cralt Management Draft Management Auadited Statutory
Accounts lorthe 7 Accounts for year ended  accounts for the year
months ending 26 Apri} 30 September 2010 ended 30 September 2009
2011
£900 £'000 £'000
Fixed Assets
Tangible assets 197 LIl 243
Invesiments - - -
197 m 3
Current Assats
WWork In progress {unbiled AR) 1875 1 650 -
Debtors 243 2789 5573
Cash at bank - - 507
4,305 4,439 8,180
Currant Liabilities
Trade and other credtors {3212 {3 283) (1,344)
Bank overdraft - - (2,891}
Amounts ow ad 1o group undertakings (1.375) {1,040} {1,264)
{4.587) {4.323) {5,499)
Nat current assets {282) 116 681
Tota) Assets less current fabllities {85) 287 924
Non-current Liabllities
Amounts ow ed to group undertakngs (1 698) {1,759) (1 999)
Penson Eabiity - - {2,298)
Bank everdraft (2 018) (1,687) -
Total Net liabilitles (3,803) (3,159) {3,313)
Capital and Raserves
Cated up share captal al4 814 814
Redeemable share capital 725 725 725
PEL and penswon reserve (5 O76) (4913) (4.964)
Profit for year {266) 215 52
Shareholders’ Funds {3.803) 2459 13313

Source Statutory accounts/Management Information

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited — In Admunistration




1.4. Management and Employees

As at 26 Apnil 2011, the Company had approximately 100 employees with 61 professional staff
as detalled below

Manne Engineers 37
Master Mariners 20
Naval Architects 4
Others 39

100

Statutory information on the Company, including details of the directors and company
secretary, bankers & shareholders 1s provided at Appendix 1

BMT Marnne & Offshore Surveys Limited — In Admunistration 4




21.

2.2,

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

Events prior to the Administration

Whilst operating profits had been slowly improving, the Company faced two key financial
challenges as follows

It has initiated two significant penston deficits in respect of accumulated labilities to the UK
and US defined benefit schemes which related to the former Salvage Association pensionable
employees

Together, these habilities amounted to over £7 5m and whilst a tentative agreement had been
reached with the UK scheme Trustees fo repay the deficit at £100,000 per annum, this was
contingent on a Group guarantee The US deficit could only be addressed if the UK position
could be resolved and trading matenally improved

However the Company faced a second major hurdle when it became the subject of a law suit
for a damages claim of US$55m for consequential losses (n relation to a survey carred out on
a shipyard in Germany which subsequently caught fire Whilst the Company robustly defended
the claim, the quantum was more than £20m above the Company's insurance cover and
although all legal costs were covered by the insurance policy, future costs cover was
withdrawn by the msurers in March 2011 The directors concluded that the Company had too
many insoluble financial challenges to avoid insolvency and steps were immediately taken to
seek buyers for the business

Deloitte's Corporate Finance M&A team were engaged to find buyers for the business but it
became clear that the shortage of working capital needed to be addressed quickly before a
sale could realistically be concluded Funding for the prospective administrators was
negotiated with BMT Group Ltd, the parent Company and an applicaton was made by the
directors to appoint administrators, as there was no creditor with a qualifying floating charge
who could appoint an administrator of its own choosing

Details of the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

Lee Anteny Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards of Deloitte were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company by the Directors of BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited on
26 Apnl 2011, following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the Directors

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Companies Court (case number 3233 of 2011)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly or
severally

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited — In Admimistration 5



2.3.

24,

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration under The Enterpnse Act 2002 1s split into three parts

1 To rescue a company as a going concern {(In other words a restructunng which keeps
the actual entity intact)

2 If the first purpose 1s not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would clearly
be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Administrators must perform their
functions with the objective of achieving a better result for creditors than would be
obtained through an immediate iquidation of the Company  This would normally
envisage a sale of the business and assets as a going concern (or a more orderly
sales process than in igudation)

3 If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the
Administrators must perform thetr functions with the abjective of realising property in
order to make a distribution to secured and/or preferential crediters as applicable

The Company has potentially significant contingent habilities and unsecured creditor liabiliies
and therefore a restructuring of these creditors would have been required to meet the first
objective It was apparent that there was insufficient value placed on the Company’s assets
by third parties in order to effect a restructunng of the Company’s considerabie debt and the
Administrators concluded that the first option was not possible to achieve

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administration was to achieve a better result for creditors than
would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the Company The purpose of the
Administration has been achieved through a sale of the businesses and assets of the
Company as discussed In Section 3 2 This allowed the preservation of WIP in order to give a
more favourable outcome to creditars

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Admmistration, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, are posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte co uk/bmtmosl

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for at least 3 months
after being uploaded to the site

BMT Marnne & Offshore Surveys Limited — In Administratton 6




3.1.

3.2.

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY HAVE BEEN MANAGED
AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

Introduction

In considening the acceptance of the appointment as Administrators and the proposed strategy
to identify potential buyers of the business, the Administrators needed to be satisfied that a
sale of the business could not be better achieved elsewhere

The Administrators continued to trade the business, including all of the overseas branches,
from the date of appointment on 26" April 2011 until the Company was sold on 7" May 2011
in order to maintain a smooth transition and support the sale of the Company

The Administrators successfully sold the business and certain assets to Braemar Falconer
Limited on 7" May 2011

Sale of the Business

The Administrator's marketing strategy and identification of potential purchasers was based on
the following

e afast track M&A process was started prior to appointment to gam potential interest from
PE houses and non price-sensitive trade parties,

« potental purchasers were also identified by the Board of Directors {(who have significant
experience In the industry),

« parties who had previously expressed an interest in the Company were contacted, and

+ the Company’s advisors reviewed patential interested parties from their network and
available research resources

As a result of the above research, potential interested parties were provided with the
information memorandum once a non-disclosure agreement had been signed, and an offer
deadline was communicated to all interested parties with the am to complete the sale within
two weeks Professional advice was taken in the preparation of the information memorandum
and the management of the sale of business process A number of sales packs were 1ssued
and four significant expressions of interest followed along with indicative offers This led to
further serious negotiations with at least three bidders, all of whom wanted a quick completion
for the fear of the detenoration of the goodwill In the business, in particular in the overseas
business

On 7th May 2011, an agreement was signed for the purchase of the business and assets of
the Company by Braemar Falconer Limited

The detailed terms of the sale and purchase agreement are confidential The Admimistrators
can confirm, however, that the sum of £2 4m was received in consideration for the plant and
equipment, goodwill, inteflectual property, freehold and leasehold property, stock, records,
custorner lists and the un-collected book debts outstanding as at 9 May 2011

The Purchaser also has the exclusive option (exercisable at any time within six months of the
date of purchase by notice in writing to the Company) to acquire the UAE shares and/or the
US shares for the sum of £1

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited — In Administration 7




3.3.

34.

Assets Excluded from the Sale

a) Any third party assets,

b) Any cash, credit balances, cheques, bills of exchange, stocks, shares, promissory notes,
negotiable instruments or other securities,

c) All shares and investments tn any subsidiary or associated Company,

d) Any deposits or prepayments paid by the Seller, and

e) Any debts recovered by the Administrators prior to the date of sale

Post Appointment Strategy

Immediately following the appointment of the Adminstrators on 26 Apnl 2011, members of the
Administrators’ staff attended the Company head office in the UK to advise employees of the
Administrators’ appointment Staff were briefed with regard to the Administration and
informed that a sale of the business and assets was the main am of the Administrators but at
that time no buyer had been found A message from the Administrators to all overseas staff
was conveyed through local branch managers

The Administrators’ staff are in the process of coltating creditor claims and have handled
creditor queries as they have arnisen, which include telephone calls and correspondence

The Administrators’ lawyers, BLP, advised in respect of all legal 1ssues arising on the sale of
business and assets and have been assisting the Administrators with post appointment
malters

Legal advice has been required in relation to the sale of the Company BLP has provided
advice In compiling the sales contract with the Purchaser This was signed and dated 7 May
2011

BLP has also provided legal support in relation to the transitional services agreement with
Braemar This agreement details the Administrators future assistance to the Purchaser with
the ongoing trading of the Company This additional work by the Administrators and their
lawyers will be paid for by the Purchaser

The Administrators obtained personal indemnity insurance at a total cost of £63,403 for the
year The {ull penod of 12 months had to be paid up front but can be re-claimed on a pro-rata
basis on the date on the date of cancellation

In order to fund the ongoing trade of the Company, the Admiristrators arranged a funding
faciity with BMT Group Limited The faciity agreed was £250,000, with interest being
chargeable at 8 8% above Barclays Bank PIc’s base lending rate and a facility fee of £4,375

The Administrators drew down funds to enable payment of payroll and penston contributions
in respect of April 2011 to keep the Company trading to preserve goedwill and the prospect of
a going concern sale Further amounts were drawn to enable the Admimistrators to pay the full
annual premium In respect of professional indemnity insurance and sundry expenses The
total amount drawn by the Admmstrators was £214,350

BMT Marnne & Offshore Surveys Limited — In Administration 8




The business and the assets were sold to Braemar with effect from the 9 May 2011 However,
the Purchaser has not been able to carry on part of the business, as previously carned on by
the Company, in certain junsdictions until Braemar has obtamned the relevant permissions
enabling it to carry on that Business in those jurisdictions

The Administrators have agreed that unti! Braemar obtains its own permisstons they will enter
into an agency agreement to assist them to continue to trade in certain junsdictions

The Administrators’ staff will continue to liaise with Braemar to progress any unresolved
Issues or future matters that may arise

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited = In Administration 9



4.1.

4.2

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

A Statement of Affairs was submitted by all the Directors of the Company, as at 26 Apnl 2011,
and 1s attached as Appendix 3

In accordance with the standard format of the Statement of Affairs form, no provision has been
made In the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the Administration (including agents, legal
and other professional fees)

The Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the information

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Company These include

Preferential creditors We anticipate there will be mimmal employee claims with respect
to wage arrears or holiday pay There may be potential unpaid penston contnbution
claims, however we are yet to receive such correspondence Any preferential creditors will
be paid in prionty to the unsecured creditors out of the net realisations

Unsecured creditors They rank behind preferential creditors and recewve any surplus
available from net realisations

The Administrators have not included the addresses of ali the creditors in view of the fact that
the information runs to many pages and it would not be cost effective to send it out However,
copies of this information will be sent to creditors on request, either by post or by e-mail

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

The Statement of Affairs 1s based on the following

The net book values have been taken from the Company’s management accounts
prepared at the end of 26 Apnl 2011,

The estimated to realise values are based on the Directors’ understanding of the
consideration achieved by the Administrators for the sale of business and certain assets of
the Company on 7 May 2011,

There was a cross guarantee In place between BMT Group Limited and the Company for
all bank accounts This included an all monies clause Hence the pre-appointment
overdraft with Barclays bank has been taken over by the parent, who will have an
unsecured claim against the Company for any Company obligations to banks that it has
been obliged to take over,

The figures do not take into account any unsatisfied HP Labilittes,

No provision has been made in the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the Administration
(including agents, legal and professional fees)

It should also be noted that the Company operated circa 45 bank accounts, some of which
were In credit One of the accounts at Barciays may have been overdrawn at 26 Apnl 2011,
and as a result of the Admiistration, the Bank may exercise its nght of set-off The credit
balances, including those included in the Statement of Affairs, may have been applied against
the overdrawn account Consequently, the cash shown in the related Statement of Affairs
may not be an asset available for creditors

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited — In Administration 10




There were also a number of inter-company debts between the various Group companies
The dwrectors have assumed any inter-company balances are irrecoverable

4.3. Preferential Claims
We anticipate there will be minimal employee claims with respect to wage arrears or holiday

pay We are unsure at this time whether there will be any unpaid pension contribution claims,
but have not received any correspondence to date

4.4 Unsecured Claims

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 26 April 2011 per the Directors’ Statements of Affairs
totals £81 5m, £65 6m of which relates to contingent liabilities

4.5, Creditors Meeting

The Administrators have convened a creditors meeting for 5™ July 2011 to be held at the
Penthouse, Grand Connaught Rooms, 61-65 Great Queen Street, London WC2B 5DA and
notice of that meeting, on Form 2 20B, 1s attached at Appendix 6

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited - In Adrunistration 11




5.1.

5.2

5.3.

5.4

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pursuant to Rule 2.33{2)(ka) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010

Introduction
Pre-admimistration costs are defined as the remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the Administrators {or other person qualified to act as such) before the company entered into
admimistration but with a view to its doing so

This statement gives a detailed analysis of the pre-administration costs for BMT Manne &
Offshore Surveys Limited ncurred by the Administrators

Approval of costs
Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid pre-administration costs are approved

for payment shall be by resolution of the meeting of creditors to be held, or any creditors
committee formed at that meeting, detailed at section 4 5 above

Analysis of time incurred

Classification of work  Partpers & Directors Managers Total Average
hrs cost hrs cost hrs cost perhr

Planning for

Administration 122 £9,849 11 £6,453 2320 £16,302 £703

The time incurred by the Administrators and their staff for the pre-appointment period from 10
Apnl 2011 to 25 April 2011, are summarised In the table above

Planning for Administration includes administrative planning up to the appointment to satisfy
statutory requirements This relates to case set-up, conflicts checks and meetings with the
directors of the Company pror to the Administration

No fees have been drawn to date, therefore fees totaling £16,302 00 remain unpaid as at the
date of Administration and their payment needs approvai by resolution from the creditors’
committee, or, If one 1s not formed, from the general body of creditors

Analysis of Expenses incurred

The expenses of the Administrators are as follows
Classification of expense Description Amount (£)

Business mobile phone usage Client calls re BMT Marine & Cffshore Surveys 14 94

Pre-Administration expenses of £14 94 were unpard at the date of appointment and their
payment needs approval by resolution from the Creditors’ Commuttee, or, if one 1s not formed
by resolution from the body of creditors

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited — In Administration 12




6.1.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Introduction

The Administrators’ time costs incurred to 13 June 2011 total £331,607 50

The Administrators’ time costs incuired for the Company are analysed at Appendix 4 The
work has been categonsed into the following task headings and sub categories

* Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting and
administrative functions

. Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets, dealing
with the sale of business, property Issues, activities In relation to other fixed assets,
stock, debtors, investments and any related legal 1ssues

. tnvestigation includes such tasks as reporting on the Directors’ conduct, investigating
antecedent transactions and any cther investigations that may be deemed
appropnate

° Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site visits and

corresponding with suppliers and customers

. Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention of ttle 1ssues,
corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and obtaining advice in relation to
security granted to the Bank Also, dealing with trade creditors, dealing with customer
creditors, employee 1ssues, and submitting documentation to HM Revenue &
Customs

. Other matters include employee related 1ssues, VAT and corporation tax 1ssues

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff 1s based on our 2011
charge out rates as summarised below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade £

Partners/Associate Partners/Directors 560 to 895
Managers 2B0 to 670
Assistants and Support Staff 175 to 280

The above bands are specific to the Restructuning Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as Tax/VAT,
Corporate Finance or Drnivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These departments
may charge rates that fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands quoted above
so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates may also fall
outside the Restructuning Services department bands

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited — In Administration 13



6.2.

6.3.

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded thetr time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropniate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
sentority and expenience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

“a Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” 1s available for download at

http //www r3 org uk/media’documents/technical_library/SIPS/SIP%209%20E& W %2
QINTER pdf

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Administrators’ Expenses

A summary of the Administrators’ expenses (excluding VAT If applicable) which relate to direct
expenses such as travel are set out below Please note that the Administrators’ expenses for
mileage are calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and
their staff In attending to matters ansing in the Administration, at the prevailing standard

mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage ts incurred (presently up to 40p per
mile)

Nature of expenses Total
(£)

Accommodation 794 08
Travel 496 05
Subsistence-Costs Incurred 145 95
Total 1,436 08
—_—

Other Professional Costs

To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation the
Administrators instructed Berwin Leighton Paisner, a firm of lawyers with the appropriate
expertise and experience tn dealing with these types of Administration

To date therr billed costs have amounted to £39,784 50 (excluding VAT) Any further fees will
calculated on a ime cost basis

Michelmores LLP were appointed by the directors to assist in placing the Company into
Administration Michelmores fees In this respect are anticipated to be in the region of £5,000,
and these fees have not yet been paid

Prior to the sale of the business and assets to Braemar the Administrators had been In
advanced negotiations with a third party who incurred significant legal fees in conducting the
necessary due diligence with the view to purchasing the Company's assets As a result of the
work that was done the Administrators were able to use the completed work in negctiating the

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited — In Administration 14




6.4.

6.5.

sale to Braemar Therefore, in recognition of this necessary work the Admirustrators will pay
legal fees of £12,800 and £7,877 50 and disbursements of £96 76 and £21 09 to Bircham
Dyson Bell and Squire Sanders & Dempsey (UK) LLP respectively To date these have not yet
been paid

All professional fees are based upon their recorded time costs incurred and are reviewed by
the Administrators' staff before being approved for payment

Creditors’ right to request information

Any unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% In value of the unsecured creditors or,
with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators to provide additional
nformation regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within this document
Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in accordance with Rule
2 47(1}{fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors or,
with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders (in accordance with
Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basts of remuneration which the
Administrators are entitted to charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses
incurred Such applicatons must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the
report detailing the remuneration andfor expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited — in Administration 15




7.1.

7.2,

7.3.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ conduct

As part of therr statutory duties, the Administrators will consider the conduct of the Directors
and any perseon they consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to therr management of
the affairs of the Company and the causes of failure and will submit a confidential report to the
Insolvency Service, a dmvision of the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

As part of their Investigations the Administrators will consider, among other matters, the
following

. statutory compliance 1ssues,
. misfeasance or breach of duty, and
L antecedent transactions (including transactions at an under value and preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Administrators should write to
the Administrators at the address given on the front of this report

S1P13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), details of the Company’s transactions
with connected parties during the period of this report and the two years prior to our
appointment should be provided

The Company was funded by an intercompany loan from BMT Group Limited (the parent
company) As at the date of appointment, directors estimated this loan to be circa £1 70m, and
the intercompany current account showed a liability of circa £1 38m

The Administrators have not camed out further work in relation to connected party
transactions, and therefore have not identified further related transactions at present
However, should any other transactions with connected parties become evident they will be
reported in the Administrators’ six monthly progress report

Exit Routes from Administration

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension I1s granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

There are several exit routes which are available to the Admimstrators such as,

. filng a notice 1n Court and with the Registrar of Company confirming that the purpose
of Administration has been sufficiently achieved, or

] in the event that the Company has no property the Administrators may notify the
Registrar of Company to that effect at which time the appointment of the

BMT Manne & Qffshore Surveys Limited — In Admanistration 16




74.

75

Administrators ceases and three months following that date the company 1s deemed to
be dissolved

In addition the Administrators could propose to place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation, a Compulsory Liquidation or a Company Voluntary Arrangement Reference will
be made In the resolutions within this report as to the exit route most sutable to the
circumstances of the Administration

The extt route chosen in relation to the Company will largely depend on the circumstances of
the Administration The business and certain assets have been sold, and therefore the
Admimistrators will endeavour to iquidate the Company as soon as feasibly possible in order
to minimise costs and maximise the distribution to creditors

As there 1s expected to be a distribution to unsecured creditors, the Admnistrators will request
discharge from liability in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators pursuant to
Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act upon registration of the notice given pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act from the creditors

EC Regulations

As stated 1n the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EU) No
1346/2000 apphes and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
Reguiation

Third Party Assets

Should you believe that you own items that may have been present at the Company's former
trading premises at the date of appointment please contact the Administrators as soon as
possible

BMT Marnine & Offshore Surveys bimited — In Admunistration 17




8

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited Court Case No. 3233 of 2011

In Admunistration (“the Company”)

The Administrators' proposals are as follows

1

10

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the Company and
settle all Administration expenses,

the Administrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the Company
and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their investigation into the affairs of the
Company,

the Administrators be authorsed to agree the claims of the preferential and unsecured creditors of
the Company unless the Administrators conclude, in their reasonable optnion, that the Company
will have no assets avalable for distnbution,

the Administrators be authonsed to distnbute funds to preferential creditors as and when claims
are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnibutions to unsecured creditors, if the Court
gives permission following an appropnate application,

that, In the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a Creditors
Committee be appointed in respect of the Company comprising of not more than five and not less
than three creditors of the Company,

that, in respect of the Company, the Creditors' Commuittee, If one 1s appointed, be asked to agree
that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given
by the Administrators' and therr staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the
work I1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the Administrators' expenses,

that, If a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors be asked to
agree that the basis of the Administrators remuneration be fixed by reference to the ime properly
given by the Administrators’ and therr staff in attending to matters anising in the Administration,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the ime when the
work Is performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses,

that, if a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors shali fix the
Administrators' disbursements for mileage to be fixed by reference to mileage properly incurred by
the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing dunng the Admtnistration,
calculated at the prevaiing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time when mileage 1s
incurred {presently up to 40p per mile), plus VAT where applicable,

that, if a Creditors’ Commuttee is not appointed, the Administrators’ Pre Administration Costs as
detailed in Section 5 of the Administrators’ Proposals be approved And that the Administrators be
authorised to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration estate,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administration, and as
quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Admimistrators implement the most cost
effective steps to formally conclude the Administration  This may include the distribution of funds
to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission is obtained) and then the dissolution of the
Company or alternatively, seeking to put the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
(*CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will resultin a better realisation for
creditors,

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited — In Adrministration 18




11 that, if the Company were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be appointed
Liquidators and any Creditors' Committee appointed will become the Liquidation Committee
pursuant to Rule 4 174 of the Rules and that the basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time given 1n attending to matters ansing in the Liquidations As per Paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a
different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are
approved by creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authornised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

12 1n the absence of Creditors’ Committee, the creditors of the Company agree that the
Administrators be discharged from liability per Paragraphs 98 and 89 of Schedule B1 of the Act
immediately upon the Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors and vacating office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards
Administrators of the Company - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

Athene Place, 66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards were appointed Joint Admimstrators of BMT Marine &
Offshore Surveys Limited on 28 April 2011. The affairs, business and property of the Company are
managed by the Joint Admimistrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and
contract without personal liability

All icensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte are ticensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners.

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited — In Admimistration 19




APPENDIX 1

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Page 1 of 1

Company Name
Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

Shareholder

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dvision, Companies Court
3233 of 2011

26 Apri 2011

Lee Antony Manning, and Nicholas Guy Edwards
Delortte LLP

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

c/o Deloitte LLP

Hill House

1 Little New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

4147467

25 January 2001

Mr Geoffrey Turner

Barclays Bank Plc

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors of BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited
Mr Kenneth John Arnott

Mr Robent Patnick Wall

Mr David Owen Harrop

Mr Nige) John Clark

Mr Philip Allan Thompson

0%

BMT Group Limited - 100% share ownership

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited — In Admunitstration




APPENDIX 2

Page 1 of 1
BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited
(In Admimistration)
Summary Of Receipts And Payments
26 April 2011 to 20 June 2011
Total
RECHPTS E £
Parent Company Funding 214,290 00
Sale of Business & Assets 2,400,000 00
Book Debts 1624 72
Bank Interest Gross 29 59
2,616,044 31
PAYMENTS
Repayment of Parent Company Funding 214,390 00
Direct Labour 114,310 65
Direct Expenses 1,641 38
Pension Fund 14,536 88
Employee expenses advanced 3,481 97
Legal Fees 40,110 68
Statutory Advertising 76 50
Insurance of Assets 69,430 00
Bank Charges 1622 00
Parent Company Funding Fee 4,375 00
Parent Campany Funding Interest 2,599 42
(466,574 48)
2,149,469 83
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 8,208 54
Balances in Hand 2,141,261 29
Total 2,149,469 83
N B Please note that £367.533 75 of debtor monies have been receved mto the Company's pre-appointment bank accounts in vanous
junsdictions which the Adrmiristrators are inthe process of recovering




Rule 229

Appendix 3
Page 1 of 6

I Form 2.14B|

Statement of affairs
Name of Company E;’;’_EE‘_}Y number
BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited
In the High Coust of Justice, Chancery Division, Compaties Court case number
Court 3233 of 2011

(#) Insert name and address of  Statement as to the affairs of BMT Marme & Offshore Surveys Limited, Goodridge House, 1
regisiered office of the company  Waldegrave Road, Teddington, Middlesex TW11 8LZ

(b) Insert date

on the 26 April 2011, the date that the company entered adinnistration,

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at 26 April 2011 the date that the company entered

administration.
Full name (QP@@:( ?"‘ﬂ@\u{ Ry
Signed QQ)\INQ\»Q&

Dated j\‘ ‘9\' \l




Appendix 3

Page 2 of 6
A — Summary of Assets
Assets ) -
Book Estimated to
Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge: £icom £ oo
L. N
Assets subject to floating charge:
N rVL
Uncharged assets: o
Neke od< vl o-Q Qﬁ\\\‘qw\* 1.0%
Tc-o\r)\& Q—Q}ﬂ\n\‘s \ bo\?— (L Uo O
Waorte e Crongern LA0S
. N
(_Q m\\A cw}\ CDN\L e \‘—4—-'\}\ 1&: 1
Wt A G voceameta 4 Lﬁ\
'DQQ&.MQ\ o Pacel bl ~
e X Yoot -
imate t refere creditors
assets available for preferential cre L{-.’YLO ”J—f\%L[J

SignatureQ)\i\\Am\

Date 1\\‘0\‘\\




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Appendix 3
Page3 of 6

Estimated {fotal assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liahilitles
Preferential creditors'-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferentiai creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of ne¢ property where applicable (brought down)
‘T'otal assets available to unsecured credifors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Esfimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
Loce

po\L

el T Y

F
£ "J_{T%k{
£
R
e L
£

N

TG

£
(8,5%®)

hgau)

24)

: (0, 628)

Signature %\w Date '1\ L\ \




i TR\ s
W T
@OO'NIR | N b9 stvioL
|
|
,
QA ﬂ.zqéAuc Qo@.ﬁ@@ Jo;,‘ WUS RO N Ty TP .V{,nw
dﬁdgdby 1 9N
IVN W = IVIN % Y| PRV Ay
ST SN Ty T S v TR T OO ¢ NG| G 00 G,
UMM??% V9 Oyry  IWTER0N™M | L3OV WSSe=)
: on[eA | PIoY soxeys
D97 SIILYS 30 STrRI [BUTHION, JOON (spomsod am) sS2IpPY I3ployareys JO STEN

SYHATOHAYVHS ANVJINOD



Appendix 3

A

A=

Pag$ 50f6

S —
TR 2

¥
T9AL3 XOYPaID 199p J0 (spooysod mm) JaRIIRD) 10
F Aytmoss Jo snep | Aumoas sjeq | 4q pley AJnmoss AUe Jo s[Ie( | junowy SSaIPPY IOJTPAIC JO STEN
Tworssassod

s Aoeduod o W Arsdord A0 AN JO TONUSII SUTIIIE[O SICNPaID pup $30IAISS Jo Spood Jo £jddns o1 Jo soueape ur pred sjumotre Suraired
SISUXOISTO pup SIUSUraaISe a[es [eUONIPUOs 0 SuIses] [aeqD ‘SseyoImd-oIr ISpun $I0JTPasd [Te ATIUSPI PUR SI0JIPSIO [[B 9pNOUI SN NOL 330N

SYOLIATID ANVINOD




Appendix 3

Page b of 6

WS uotsudg dnosn
LING 3R U0 3PYaD IR JO DIBYS TSOM JO DIBLIAS

$999S1LG A PARSAND WNOWE UO PIse]
Paloid gg 215393 33ueape Supnpu) spesL
BIURADE UE PIATESAI £33

S99} JUBAPR PUE [PAIL 334 LPNY
PUE SSE0XB JIULINSUL VOISUIS SN Jof pASHIPE
SIunoode 3L I LY

dnoig 1Wg

Af predas Apuanbasgns ‘e dnoug LW 40 Led

533} pRIBWAS SAHOLS ADRLSY

SIUBPUAZIP £ 4O FUO W, IM WIBP |01

1303] YWD 39TE

20,'£0,'90,'S00T s4eaA 03 Buperas

sap|eusd pu 1S2503u) ‘XeY S JOJ WASIISSY

,,/J/V

)
{000000T)
30 8 TIML S@5APPIN ‘umFuippa), pecy aneBapiem T ‘3sn0H LpHpoo “dnold 1NE O/
VSN ‘SO00T AN 64 ASN ‘1004 (2800522}

L 19205 peosg O ‘paanur) aBeajes 1INg 30 saaioidusz S91835 PAAUN 104 Lel4 JUBWRIRAY SRASUL Y|

VHL WETT 'u0puoT 43308 W T *5,pA00 ‘pund vepenuuessdns s,pAom {000°00vT
N1 718 TIAAL SRSAIPPHN “UEIBu|ppaL peoY aARMSRIEM T ISNOH LPUPCOY dn0JD NG O (SL9'8EET) ¢
sisAeue 395 {£19°/%)
djqe|eat Jou {T7T'60T)
{seLTTY)
210={|BAR J0U
XA 718 TEML XRSI[PPIIN “UCITUIPPDL PECY SARIBap[EM T ‘ISNoH YoypooD ‘dnoup yag {000'02877)
{OvTivrT)
GT EML XPPIW “MOSUNCH 43335 YBIH OTZ *2I1d yueq sAepleg
sABUE 395 (29T'E6P)
TAT MTI ‘UOPU0 ‘KB, §,3UUZIIEY 15 T 2SNOH [EUORBLUIAIU] ‘S5 pUB S0IS ‘shapueg {000°0SL)
epeuzD ‘BURILO ‘X9 11 N ‘umBuiing ‘Bur Agerddy 0SST ¢ PRIW epeusd SUAWIS (000'000'5T)
ME31 “99 ‘BOURD TTIGTH ‘E 2IGWDIQ A B (ssmIapuN JuLeN] VDS LIS (000°5Z9°0Y)

w50 ‘vZZ0T D Q ‘volBunsem (£6L°7T687)
FOVLIIS INUIADS [BLIDIU] ‘AInSRAL) 3N 0 JudwyIedag ‘uCISIAL [BUOREWAILI PUB SSAUISNE e syt

{oogooa’oy)  asn
{000%000°59)  a@sn
{sa's0S'E) QSN
dgo

THPEY U SIEN

WY

IWAPS UCSUI4 UnoJD 1ING
AW USsUBd SN

WIS uopenuuesadng spAort
Auedwod 31U EN0JS LNE
$394 SILBAPY

spuny Auted pIg

SICUPILY RO

sued
jueq

Siopar) IpeL
wiep Oz Beg pajie) 3J 5335 |eII 1eRuI0d
Ne3097 W04 94 SUIWIS AU(I9ey uaduzue)
euned 2jed 2/ 1WIS  Ayqen JwR3URYeD
SxeLsn

{epoy safue Bunizoy o1 j|cLoys Aue Suipnine
) s [ERLIE-UoU PRI §0 sshjeuy




Appendix 4
Pagelofl

oo | 31va Ol NMVHQ §334 V101 |
89 829 05 209'1CE 00 429 cozve'z 0L TN 05 Fep'6cZ 01 005 AT 08 441 1802 % SYNOH V10l
18 292 | | 05 885°G ot s - - 00 I£L'E ogy 05 25r'2 sz
- B - - - - - - - 1010
14 ¥Z6 05 TLL'e 00¢ - - 00 Gt 5o 05 lEv 2 05¢e AVA pUR XBL
£7 059 00 964'2 oy . - 00 98L'2 oy - suoguad
- . - . - - - - - uopeBny
apn|au| sIeRe JoW0
Ot 569 | 05 228’8 05 81 - - 0§ 220'6 0% oL -
0¢ 569 05228'8 0§ 9l - - 05 728'6 05 91 - - paunaesun
R . - - - - - - - slepjoyeseys
. . . . B - - - - paanaes
- - - - - - - - - 1epusIsjrd
- - - - - - - - - seofojdun
s10)paud
08 10§ 00 ZIZ'TBL 08 61E - - 00 690°0E1L 0T 91T 0c £0Z2°Z8 or £01
" - B B B - - - nessy Aaed pIyL
S¥ 10D 00£08'16L 06 8LT - - 00009601 05 GIZ 00 £0Z 28 or £0L S1088Y [ ESOUISNE [0 8RS
- - - - - - . - . offL $O voRua3eY
- . . - - - - - - ployesReT pue ployeesd - Auedosg
- . - - - - - - - sa2eA PUR sBuml)d puT seunyx|4 Guewdinbg pue junid
00 028 00 69% oLo - - 00 89% oLo - - {(nomg B ) messy JONC
. - - - - - - - - £1qeQ yoog
2688y JO uonesijeey
08 Z0r 09 5¥L'0L 06 SL1 00 048'1 058 [TEHAT or 18} - -
08 ZoF 05 srL'aL 08 §11 00 028'L 058 05 942 vL or £81 - - opw) 0y Bupea) puw Buipe)
Bujped]
- . - - - - - - - Pnpuocs KORNQ Uo suodey
. - - - - - - - suonebnseau)
suopebpseau;
18 C¥F 00 §6L'LF 0L L0} 00 7.6 09 ¢ 08 SCH'Z¥ 02 08 05 089°y 068
. . - - - - - - - SIGUOHNORI ADUSA|ORU] JOLIO LNIM UOSIRT
00 §88 0% 094 otl - - 05 092 0EL - - Gupiodey juauen
9T vy 0D 806°TF 08 56 - - 0S 162'8E 00 08 05069 ¢ 08s (messy Supnaes jusunuioddy jo vopeayron 6 8) suopay jeRiu;
oy €5 00 L0E'1 09z - - 00 48€1 092 - - wNso[y pUT Wewebuuzy ‘LORIAIGING sEE)
£0 €S 09 299'2 06 L 00 78 0ee 05 069 | aer - - Bujtld &ammg pue Bunejyse)
1
I
!
p——

L10Z eunr g) 03 | LOZ IWdy 97 §180D BW|)L

UORELS|ULPY U]
pelw| sAOAING BIOYSHO ' CUKERY LINE




PROOF OF DEBT - FORM 4.25

Rule 272

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of
BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited

In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 26 Aprnii 2011

APPENDIX 5
Page 10of 2

Form 4.25

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
hguidation (see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5 | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6 | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown In box 3 or the amount shown
In box 5(b}

8 | Give detalls of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

11 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

BMT Marnine & Offshore Surveys Limited — In Admnistration




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD. )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

APPENDIX 5
Page 1 of 2

Form 4.25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited ~ In Administration




Appendix 6
Page 1of1

Notice of Creditors Form 2.20B

Rule 2.35

(2} Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(&) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeling

(d} Insert date and time

of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys 4147467

Limited

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3233 of 2011
Compantes Court

(full name of court)

Notfice 1s hereby given by (a)

Lee Antony Manning Nicholas Guy Edwards
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810 PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane

London Londcn

EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited, Goodnch House, 1 Waldegrave Road, Teddington
Middlesex TW11 8LZ

s to be held at (c) Penthouse, The Grand Connaught Rooms, 61-65 Great Queen Street
London WC2B 5DA

on (d) 5™ July 2011 at 11 00am

The meeting 1s

*(1) an imhal creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act
1986 (‘the schedule’)

1 invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented

in order fo be entitted to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meehng you must give 1o me, not later
than 12 00 hdurs on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, defails 1n wnting

]

A/
AL

Jont / Administraiof{s)

Dated
JUNE 201

A copy of the “proposals/ revised proposals Is attached

Cathimre Qunnhied hv Turmkeyv Computer Technology bimited Glasgow



Proxy Form

Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chauman of
the Meeting If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy hotders tn the
circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets If the proxy holder
15 only te vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

“Please delete as
appropnate

Appendix 7
Page 1o0f2

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited {In Administration)

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 5% July 2011 at 11 00am, or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy holder Is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her
discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance of the administrator's proposals as attached to this form
*FOR / AGAINST

2 For the acceptance that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters arising In the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 1s performed And
that the Administrators be authornsed to draw therr remuneration, plus VAT, from the
Admimstration estate, together with disbursements incurred which relate specifically to
the case

*FOR / AGAINST

3 For the acceptance that the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage be fixed by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administraters and their staff in attending
to matters ansing during the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard
mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the bhme when mileage is incurred (presently up to
40p per mile), plus VAT where applicable and that the Administrators be authorised to
draw their/his disbursements for mileage from the Administration estate

* FOR / AGAINST

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in

person

Appendix 7
Page 2 of 2

4 For the acceptance that the Administrators be discharged from hability per
paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’
filing their final report to creditors and vacating office

*FOR / AGAINST
5 For the acceptance that the Admmistrators’ Pre Administration Costs as detailed in

Section 5 of the Administrators’ Proposals be approved and that the Administrators be
authorised to draw their Costs plus VAT, from the Administration estate

* FOR / AGAINST

6 For the nomination of as
a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




